
Prepared by: Samuel Simmons, Administrative Specialist III, Planning & Development 

Please note: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language, interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional 
information or to request the service, contact the County ADA Coordinator at 839¬4710 (FAX) 839¬1669 or (TDD) 839¬4735 or by writing to the ADA Coordinator, Human Resources 
Department, Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave., Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

AGENDA 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS •

Date: Wednesday, October 23, 2019 
Time: 5:30 p.m. 

Location: Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave, Room 1277, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice

2. Public Comment (15 minute maximum)

3. Public Hearings

a. A variance request for a 30-foot variance to the 50-foot setback for highly susceptible wetlands 
and a 50-foot yard setback off of a class B highway for a proposed plat, lots 34 and 35.
(Town of Washington) / Discussion – Action  PAGE 2-26

b. A variance request for an 83-foot front yard setback off of a class B highway for an existing 
commercial structure. (Town of Clear Creek) / Discussion – Action  PAGE 27 -53

4. Review/Approval of September 04, 2019 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action  PAGE 54-56

5. Adjourn
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 
STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

VAR-0005-19 

VARIANCE NUMBER: VAR-0005-19 

COMPUTER NUMBERS: 024117307010 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 23, 2019 

STAFF CONTACT: Liz Fagen, Environmental Engineer 

OWNER: Southside EC Properties LLC 

APPLICANT: Owner 

SITE LOCATION: Talmadge Rd and CTH II, Town of Washington 

ZONING DISTRICT: A2 – Agriculture/Residential 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NE-NW EX LOT 1 of CSM V 13 PG 208 (#2443), Sec 14, T26N, R09W, Town of 
Washington, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin.  

REQUEST: 30 foot variance to the 50 foot highly susceptible wetland setback for the 
construction of a new town road in the proposed Trilogy development.  

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting a variance from the Board of Land Use Appeals (Board) of 30 foot variance to the 50 
foot highly susceptible wetland setback in Title 17 for the construction of a new town road in the proposed Trilogy 
development (17.05.085.A.2.b)   

County Code Chapter 17.05.085.A.2 Protective Areas, prohibits land disturbing activities adjacent to wetlands.  
For determinations of the extent of the protective area adjacent to wetlands shall be made on the basis of the 
sensitivity and runoff susceptibility of the wetland in accordance with the standards and criteria in Wis. Admin. 
Code ch. NR 103. The wetlands onsite at the Trilogy Subdivision are considered highly susceptible wetlands based 
on the wetland delineation and Department of Natural Resource (DNR) wetland confirmation letter, requiring a 
50 foot setback.   

BACKGROUND 

The proposed Trilogy development is located in the Town of Washington south of County Highway II, East of State 
Highway 93 and west of Talmadge Road. The property is approximately 95 acres, with an estimated 26 acres of 
disturbance.  The site has historically been crop fields with several wetland areas as determined through a wetland 
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delineation completed in June 2016 and confirmed by DNR on August 17, 2016.  Wetland D is the wetland related 
to this variance request (See Map).   

The development project will construction approximately 3,800-linear feet of new town road for the development 
of 44 single family lots, two commercial lots, and 5 out lots.  Two access (ingress/egress) points are required, by 
the Town of Washington. One access location will be from Deerfield Road/CTH II.  The second access road is 
proposed to be off Talmadge Road on the east portion of the site.  Due to sight distance constrains related to the 
road grade of Talmadge, the new town road siting is limited.   

The Town of Washington, Eau Claire County Land Conservation, Eau Claire County Highway Department, the 
landowner and the landowner’s engineers met onsite on August 26, 2019 to discuss the siting constraints.  The 
Town requested that the new town road be placed as far south as possible to reduce sight distance and speed 
reduction issues, as Talmadge Road slopes up to the north of the access point.  The speed is currently unposted 
and assumed to be 55 MPH.  Land Conservation staff reviewed the wetland quality in the field and while we found 
a lack of invasive wetland species meaning a higher quality wetland, we did see there were parts of the wetland 
had been historically tilled as crop field and potentially degraded wetlands.  Land Conservation staff make the 
determination of wetland setback distances based on information provided in the wetland delineation report and 
field observations.  The new town road placement does not meet the setback requirements (50 feet) for highly 
susceptible wetlands, but does meet the setback requirements (10 to 30 feet) for degraded wetlands.   

ADJACENT LAND USE AND ZONING 

The adjacent parcels to the south are zoned A2-Agriculture/Residential, the parcels to the east are zoned A3-
Agricultural in Eau Claire County.  All adjoining parcels are in agricultural/residential land use with a mix of 
residential, row crops, and woodlands. 

AUTHORITY 

Chapter 17.05.010  

This ordinance is adopted by the county board under the authority granted by Wis. Stat. §§ 59.693, 92.07(6), 
92.07(15) and Wis. Stat. Ch. 236.  

ORDINANCE REQUIREMENTS AND VARIANCE ANALYSIS 

Section 17.05.030 Purpose 

A. The general purpose of this ordinance is to establish regulatory requirements for land disturbing activities 
aimed to minimize the threats to public health, safety, welfare, and the natural resources of Eau Claire 
County from construction site erosion. Specific purposes are to: 

1. Further the maintenance of safe and healthful conditions.

2. Prevent and control the adverse effects of soil erosion; prevent and control water pollution; protect
spawning grounds, fish and aquatic life; establish erosion control standards for building sites,
placement of structures and land uses; and preserve ground cover and scenic beauty.
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3. Reduce sedimentation in existing drainage facilities and receiving water bodies; prevent undue
channel erosion; control increases in the scouring and transportation of particulate matter; and
prevent conditions that endanger property.

a. Through this erosion control permit process, this ordinance is intended to meet the current
construction site erosion control regulatory requirements of Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 151 on
the effective date of this ordinance. Nothing in this ordinance prevents the Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) from adopting or enforcing more stringent soil
erosion or storm water management requirements in future revisions of Wis. Admin. Code.

b. Provisions have also been incorporated to coordinate the erosion control permit
requirements of this ordinance with other county and town zoning and land division
regulations. (Ord. 158-26, 2015; Ord. 150-36, 2006)

Section 17.05.060. Definitions 

“Environmentally Sensitive Area” means any area that, due to the natural resources present or the lack of 
filtering capacity, is more susceptible to the adverse impacts of sediment and other pollutants associated with 
erosion and urban runoff. Examples include environmental corridors, slopes of 20% and greater, direct 
hydrologic connections to lakes, streams, wetlands, groundwater or other water resources, or very coarse or 
shallow soils above groundwater or bedrock. 

“Protective areas” means an area of land that commences at the top of the channel of lakes, streams, and rivers, 
or at the delineated boundary of wetlands, and that is the greatest of the following widths, as measured 
horizontally from the top of the channel or delineated wetland boundary to the closest impervious surface. 
However, for purposes of this Chapter, “protective area” does not include any area of land adjacent to any stream 
enclosed within a pipe or culvert, such that runoff cannot enter the enclosure at this location. 

“Wetlands” means an area where water is at, near or above the land surface long enough to be capable of 
supporting aquatic or hydrophytic vegetation and which has soils indicative of wet conditions. 

17.05.085 Protective Areas: 

1. Land disturbance activities are prohibited in the following areas unless otherwise stated:

2. Wetlands. For determinations of the extent of the protective area adjacent to wetlands shall be made on
the basis of the sensitivity and runoff susceptibility of the wetland in accordance with the standards and
criteria in Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR 103. Within:

a. 75 feet for wetlands in areas of special natural resource interest as specified in Wis. Admin. Code ch.
NR103.

b. 50 feet for highly susceptible wetlands, as determined by LCD. Highly susceptible wetlands include
the following types: fens, sedge meadows, bogs, low prairies, conifer swamps, shrub swamps, other
forested wetlands, fresh wet meadows, shallow marshes, deep marshes, and seasonally flooded
basins. Wetland boundary delineations shall be made in accordance with Wis. Admin. Code ch. NR
103 and performed by a certified wetland delineator. This paragraph does not apply to wetlands that
have been completely filled in accordance with all applicable state and federal regulations. The
protective area for wetlands that have been partially filled in accordance with all applicable state and
federal regulations. The protective area for wetlands that have been partially filled in accordance with
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all applicable state and federal regulations shall be measured from the wetland boundary delineation 
after fill has been placed. 

c. For less susceptible wetlands, 10% of the average wetland width, but no less than 10 feet nor more 
than 30 feet. Less susceptible wetlands include degraded wetlands dominated by invasive species 
such as reed canary grass. 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 
 
17.05.150.C. Variances and Appeals.  

1. Authority. The Board of Land Use Appeals (BLUA) shall act as the review and appeal authority for any 
order, requirement, decision or determination by the LCD under this ordinance.  
2. Procedure. The rules, procedures, duties and powers of the BLUA shall be as provided in the county 
code of ordinances and the provisions of Wis. Stat. § 59.694, shall apply to any review or appeal under 
this ordinance.  
3. Variances. Upon appeal, the BLUA may authorize variances from the provisions of this ordinance which 
are not contrary to the public interest or the purposes of this ordinance, and where owing to special 
conditions beyond the control of the applicant, a literal enforcement of this ordinance will result in 
unnecessary hardship.  
4. Who May Appeal. Appeals to the BLUA may be taken by any aggrieved person or by an officer, 
department, board, or bureau of the county affected by any decision of the LCD. (Ord. 158-26, 2015; Ord. 
156-002, Sec. 48 & 49, 2012; Ord. 153-27, Sec. 9, 2010; Ord. 150-36, 2006) 

 
 

STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS 
 
In evaluating the variance application, the Board must consider the County Code’s Erosion Control variance 
standards for granting a variance. An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.  
 
Staff recommends approval of the variance due to evidence that the project meets the general purpose of Chapter 
17.05. The general purpose of the ordinance is to establish regulatory requirements for land disturbing activities 
aimed to minimize the threats to public health, safety, welfare, and the natural resources of Eau Claire County 
from construction site erosion. Specifically, staff recommends approval because: 

1. All options for new town road siting have been exhausted.  The Town of Washington provided a shift of 
15 feet to the north allowing for the 20 foot setback distance (30 foot variance).  The second access for 
the new town road is limited to Talmadge Road, by Eau Claire County Highway ordinance and there is no 
other alternative for road placement along Talmadge Road. 

2. The new town road location has been sited in the proposed location due to safety concerns, including 
roadway sight and stopping distances. 

3. The Town of Washington has provided a letter of support for the requested variance.  
4. The setback of 20 feet has been maximized by the design engineers, by reducing the width of the road 

side slope to protect the existing wetland to the maximum extent possible.  
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STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS (CONT.) 
 

5. The wetland delineation stated there were indicators, plant species and historic land use, that could 
consider the wetland to be degraded, allowing for a wetland setback of 10 to 30 feet.  Land Conservation 
Staff were not comfortable making a precedence setting decision related to wetland setbacks.   

6. Project engineers have provided erosion control Best Management Practices documentation and have 
stated the disturbed areas will be restored as soon as possible, minimizing any potential impacts to the 
wetland. 

 
 

FINDINGS 
 
If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

• The wetland setbacks for degraded wetlands will be met.   
• The variance will maintain the intent of The Erosion Control Ordinance by upholding the Code’s purpose 

statement.  
• A Stormwater and Erosion control permit application has been submitted by the landowner’s engineer.  

The Stormwater and Erosion Control Plan will be installed and maintained in accordance with Eau Claire 
County Title 17 until the site is stabilized by the landowner’s contractors.   

If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all the following findings in its decision:   
• According to Title 17, disturbing areas within 50 feet of wetlands is a prohibited activity.  
• The proposed new town road location is within 50 feet of a highly susceptible wetland.   

 
 

EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Variance application 
3. Town of Washington letter dated October 10, 2019 
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TRILOGY DEVELOPMENT SITE MAP 
From the June 16, 2016 Bopray Environmental Services, LLC Wetland Delineation Report 
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

 

 

 

VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0005-19    
 
COMPUTER NUMBERS:  024-1173-07-010 & 024-1173-08-000 
 
PUBLIC HEARING DATE:  October 23, 2019

 
 
STAFF CONTACT:  Jared Grande, Land Use Manager  
     
OWNER:  Southside EC Properties LLC, 6176 Sandstone Rd, Eau Claire, WI 54701 
 
APPLICANT: Real Land Surveying 
 
SITE LOCATION:   Talmadge Rd and CTH II, Town of Washington 
 
ZONING DISTRICT:  R-1-L 
 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION: NW-NW EX LAND FOR HWY & EX THE N 330' OF W 264' EX HWY R/W CONT 2.75 AC 

M/L CONVEYED IN 1622/534, Town of Washington, Eau Claire County, Wisconsin. 
 
REQUEST: 50-foot variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B 

highway for a proposed plat, lots 34 and 35. 
 

 
SUMMARY  
 
The applicant is requesting a 30-foot variance to the 50-foot setback for highly susceptible wetlands and a 50-foot 
variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B highway for a proposed plat, lots 34 and 35. The 
minimum setback from a Class B Highway is 100 feet from the right-of-way. This staff analysis will only cover the 
request for a 50-foot front yard setback variance relating to zoning. 
 
On August 9, 2019 an application for a preliminary plat “Trilogy” was submitted to the Planning and Development 
Department. The Trilogy development is located in the Town of Washington south of County Highway II, East of State 
Highway 93 and west of Talmadge Road.  The preliminary plat was heard before the Committee on Planning and 
Development on September 10, 2019. Dean Roth, County Surveyor, presented the Preliminary Plat Report outlining 
review comments; additionally, he presented items that were not included in the report. The Committee on Planning 
and Development conditionally approved the preliminary plat according to the Preliminary Plat Report and additional 
items presented by Dean. An item that was not presented during the meeting was on the face of the preliminary plat, 
a box outlining setbacks indicated “State Road 93 = 50’ “. It was identified staff is unable to grant such relief. The 
surveyor has indicated that without a reduction to the 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B highway for a 
proposed plat, lots 34 and 35, both lots would be unbuildable.  
 
The application materials include a narrative, site map, and preliminary plat.    

 
BACKGROUND 

   
ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 
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 DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 

North C-3 Gas Station  
West R-H Residential 
South R-H Residential 
East A-3/A-1 Residential/Forested 

 
 

AUTHORITY  
 
Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

 
APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 
 
Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the 
zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and 
safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to 
maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 
 
Section 18.08.001 Purpose. The R-1-L Single Family Residential District, Large Lot is established to: provide an area for 
large-lot development on public sewer and water systems or where public facilities 
may be feasibly extended. 
 
Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
 
Section 18.22.020 B. Class B Highways. All federal or state highways not designated as Class A highways are 
designated as Class B highways. 
1. Setbacks. The setback for Class B highways shall be 150 feet from the centerline or 100 feet from the right-of-way 
line, whichever is greater. 
 

 
VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.   
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The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the 
proposed lots 34 and 35 would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the uses that are 
allowed in the zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily burdensome. 
    

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions, 
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance.  
 

The applicant outlined State Road 93 was reconstructed into a 4-land split highway with an existing 250-foot 
right of way. WisDOT requires a 50-foot setback from right-of-way and Eau Claire County has a 100-foot 
setback that is not justified leaving lot 34 and 35 unbuildable of the remaining proposed 46 buildable lots.    

 
c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other 
than his or her own action.  
 

There is no indication of a unique situation on the property, such as a shallow or steep slope. The applicant 
has stated the 100-foot setback is not justified therefore leaving lots 34 and 35 unbuildable. The property is 
currently in the plat process; preliminary plat has been conditionally approved. The final plat has not been 
submitted at this time.  
 

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other 
properties in the same district.  
 

Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in the future given the fact there are 
other parcels that front along class B Highways. As noted above, the preliminary plat has been conditionally 
approved, but no submittal of the final plat. There is an increase to the right-of-way of State Road 93 along 
lot 34 and 35.  
 

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be 
granted.  

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying R-1-L district is able to be subdivided with a plat.  

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.  
 

It does not appear that granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.  
 

It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested. The applicant did indicate the 
request for a 50-foot variance to the 100-foot setback would follow WisDOT setbacks of 50 feet. A site map 
outlining the difference between a 50-foot setback and 100-foot setback was provided for illustration 
purposes.   

 

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,  
nor contrary to state law or administrative order.  
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It does not appear the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.08.001. It is questionable if 
the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.22.001. The variance request will not be 
contrary to state law.  
 

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.  
 

The request does not impact the floodplain.  

j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay 
District.  
 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures 
constructed below the RFE. 
 

The request does not impact the Floodplain. 

 l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary, 
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  

 
It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested; the applicant indicates the 
current 100-foot setback for class B Highways under Eau Claire County Code is not justified; There does not 
appear to be increased risks to public safety or nuisance costs for rescue and relief efforts. It does not appear 
the variance request is contrary to the purpose of 18.08.001, but it’s questionable if the request is contrary to 
the purpose outlined in 18.22.001.  
 

 
RELEVANT CASE LAW 
 
In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   
 
In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   
 
In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   
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STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 
 
In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    
 
There are arguments in support and in opposition to the requested variance.  The board must carefully weigh each 
argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose statement of the respective ordinance 
and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and 
section 18.08.001 and 18.22.001 is required.      
 

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks 
would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome. 

 
A consideration for granting a variance is to determine if unique physical property limitations exists. 
 

The hardship is not unique to this property.  Other properties adjacent to class B Highways may have similar 
circumstances and granting this variance may set a precedent for future variance requests. There does 
appear to be variations to the right-of-way width along State Road 93.  

 
Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests.   
 

The variance would not likely cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public interests, but 
granting of this variance may lead to other variances requests in similar circumstances.  
 

 
FINDINGS 
 
The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005).   
 
If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:   

• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from 
using the property being developed with a plat (Trilogy). 

• No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope, wetland, drainage area that 
would prevent the compliance with the ordinance.     

• Pecuniary hardship or self-imposed hardship, such as that caused by ignorance, are not sufficient reasons for 
granting a variance.  

• The hardship justifying a variance is not specific to the appellant’s parcel or structure. Other properties in the 
same district may be adjacent to a class B Highway.  

 
 
If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   
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• The literal enforcement of the ordinance would restrict lots 34 and 35 as unbuildable. 
• Granting of the variance request would follow WisDOT setbacks of 50 feet from right-of-way.  
• The request would not likely cause an increase rick to public safety or result in harm to public interests. 

 
Conditions 
 

• None 
 

 
EXHIBITS 
 

1. Staff report 
2. Variance application 
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There are no objections to this plat with respect to 
Secs. 236.15, 236.16, 236.20 and 236.21(1) and (2),
Wis. Stats. as provided by s. 236.12, Wis. Stats.

Certified __________________, 20_____

Department of Administration

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I, PETER J. GARTMANN, PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, HEREBY CERTIFY:

THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED AND MAPPED THE PLAT OF TRILOGY , BEING PART OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼,

SOUTHWEST 1/4 OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4  AND THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, SECTION 14, TOWNSHIP 26 NORTH RANGE 9

WEST, TOWN OF WASHINGTON, EAU CLAIRE COUNTY, WISCONSIN. BEING ALL OF LOT 1, CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER 2443, RECORDED

IN VOLUME 13 OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAPS, PAGES 208-209 BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

BEGINNING AT THE NORTH ¼ CORNER OF SAID SECTION 14,

THENCE S00°02'06”E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF SAID NORTHWEST ¼ A DISTANCE OF 1309.76 FEET TO THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID

NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4;

THENCE S89°06'16”W ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF SAID  SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼, 1300.75 FEET

TO THE SOUTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SOUTHEAST CORNER OF SAID NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼;

THENCE S00°13'07”W ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE SOUTHWEST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST ¼ A DISTANCE OF 1175.42 FEET;

THENCE N83°23'25”W 342.16 FEET;

THENCE N72°48'05”W 484.39 FEET;

THENCE N00°44'08”E 178.38 FEET;

THENCE S89°34'05”W 296.71 FEET TO THE EAST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF STATE ROAD “93”

THENCE N3°52'42”E ALONG SAID EAST LINE 16.80 FEET;

THENCE  N31°18'39”E ALONG SAID EAST LINE 15.07 FEET;

THENCE S87°27'21”E ALONG SAID EAST LINE 100.44 FEET;

THENCE N00°25'30”E ALONG SAID EAST LINE 182.31 FEET;

THENCE N72°46'49”W ALONG SAID EAST LINE 22.79 FEET;

THENCE N2°00'10”E ALONG SAID EAST LINE 208.65 FEET;

THENCE N30°51'48"W ALONG SAID RIGHT OF WAY 178.39 FEET;

THENCE 1195.84 FEET ALONG SAID EAST LINE AND THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE WESTERLY, RADIUS OF 4707.70 FEET;

CENTRAL ANGLE OF 14°33'15”, CHORD N08°42'39”W 1192.63 FEET;

THENCE N88°32'51”E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER 2178 A DISTANCE OF 248.78 FEET;

THENCE N00°28'34”E ALONG THE EAST LINE OF CERTIFIED SURVEY MAP NUMBER 2178 A DISTANCE OF 284.95 FEET;

THENCE S83°00'02"E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF COUNTY ROAD II, 43.19 FEET;

THENCE S81°28'31”E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF COUNTY ROAD II,  227.28 FEET

THENCE 223.57 FEET ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF COUNTY ROAD II AND THE ARC OF A CURVE CONCAVE NORTH, RADIUS

OF 785.83 FEET; CENTRAL ANGLE OF 16°18'02” CHORD S89°52'27”E 222.81 FEET;

THENCE N77°41'31”E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF COUNTY ROAD II, 239.81 FEET;

THENCE N85°58'40”E ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF COUNTY ROAD II, 307.23 FEET;

THENCE N00°11'05”E 36.42 FEET TO THE NORTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST ¼ OF THE NORTHWEST 1/4;

THENCE N88°37'26”E ALONG SAID NORTH LINE 1295.21 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

· .

THAT I HAVE SURVEYED, DIVIDED AND MAPPED SAID PLAT BY THE DIRECTION OF CODY FILIPCZAK.

THAT SUCH PLAT IS A CORRECT REPRESENTATION OF ALL EXTERIOR BOUNDARIES OF THE LAND SURVEYED AND THE SUBDIVISION

THEREOF MADE.

THAT I HAVE FULLY COMPLIED WITH THE PROVISIONS OF CHAPTER 236 OF THE WISCONSIN STATUTES, AE-7 OF THE WISCONSIN

ADMINISTRATIVE CODE, AND THE SUBDIVISION REGULATIONS OF THE TOWN OF WASHINGTON IN SURVEYING, DIVIDING AND MAPPING THE

SAME.

 DATED THIS  DAY OF , 2019

PETER J. GARTMANN, P.L.S. No. 2279
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October 10, 2019 

 

 

Rod Eslinger 

Director, Eau Claire County Planning & Development  

721 Oxford Avenue 

Eau Claire, WI  54703-5478 

 

 

Dear Mr. Eslinger and Land Use Appeals Board: 

 

I am writing in reference to the Eau Claire County Variance Application filed by Real Land 

Surveying and Southside EC Properties LLC for a 30 foot variance to the 50 foot setback  for 

wetlands which is scheduled to be heard on October 23, 2019.  The variance is a result of the 

Trilogy subdivision and the officially mapped road system therein.  

 

In 2016 The Town of Washington with the assistance of WRWCPC and Eau Claire County 

Planning & Development established an Official Map for properties likely to develop near STH 

93.  The purpose of this initiative was to map a road system that provided for adequate 

ingress/egress, connectivity, emergency services delivery and roadway safety in a regional 

corridor of increasing density and mixed land uses.   

 

Trilogy is located on one such property.  The official map indicates an access onto CTH II and 

Talmadge Road.  It has been identified the construction of Trilogy Rd to Talmadge Road falls 

within a wetland setback area.  The applicant, Town Staff, and staff from Eau Claire County 

Planning and Development and Highway Department met to evaluate and discuss alternatives. 

Given the topography of Talmadge Road adjacent the Trilogy subdivision, the access per the 

Official Map remains the only viable option.  A closer review of roadway sight and stopping 

distances allowed us to shift the intersection approximately 15 feet to the north.  Hence the 

request of the 30 foot variance.   

 

Thank you for your consideration.  This access to Talmadge Rd via Trilogy Rd is of significant 

importance from a road system and roadway safety standpoint.  

 

Sincerely, 

 
Janelle L. Henning 

Town of Washington 

Administrator/Clerk/Treasurer 

Town of WashingtonTown of WashingtonTown of WashingtonTown of Washington        Eau Claire County, Wisconsin 
5750 Old Town Hall Road  Eau Claire WI  54701  

(715)834-3257  Fax (715)834-3325  www.townofwashington.org 
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EAU CLAIRE COUNTY BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS 

STAFF ANALYSIS AND RECOMMENDATION 

VARIANCE NUMBER:  VAR-0006-19  

COMPUTER NUMBERS: 006-1037-07-000 

PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 23, 2019

STAFF CONTACT: Jared Grande, Land Use Manager 

OWNER: Foster Bar LLC, S 12800 US Highway 53, Osseo, WI 54758 

APPLICANT: Dells Construction, 4220 Cardell Rd, Eau Claire, WI 54703 

SITE LOCATION:  S 12800 USE Highway 53 

ZONING DISTRICT: C-2 

LEGAL DESCRIPTION: PRT SW-SE COM AT A PT 67 RDS (1,105.5') E OF NW COR & C/L OF HWY RUNNING 
E&W TN SLY ALG C/L OF HWY 53 78' TO POB TN CONT S TO A PT 15 RDS (247.5') S OF 
N LN OF 40 TN W 264' TN N 169.5' TN W TO POB (THIS DESC IS COMBINATION OF 
DESC'S FROM 566/660 IT APPEARS THE DESC IN 566/660 ASSUMES HWY 53 TO RUN 
N & S THROUGH SD 40 WHILE IT RUNS SWLY), Town of Clear Creek, Eau Claire 
County, Wisconsin. 

REQUEST: 83-foot variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B for an 
existing commercial structure and addition. 

SUMMARY 

The applicant is requesting an 83-foot variance from the required 100-foot right-of-way setback to a Class B highway 
for an existing commercial structure and addition. The minimum setback from a Class B Highway is 100 feet from the 
right-of-way. The proposed addition is 80-foot by 50-foot (total 4,000 square feet).  

Located on the corner of US Highway 53 and County Road HH, there is an existing principal structure that has been 
used as a bar for decades currently known as Foster Bar. The principle structure has been there prior to Clear Creek 
adopting and opting into Eau Claire County zoning on May 16, 1983; As part of the zoning code, highway setbacks 
were established. Principal structures existing within the required highway setbacks are considered nonconforming 
and shall follow 18.24.015 which allows a one time, 500 square foot addition or alteration to the principle structure. 
Everyday Surveying and Engineering surveyed the right-of-way and identified the existing bar is 17 feet from the 
right-of-way, therefore restricting the addition under county code to 500 square feet.  

The applicant is requesting tearing down the existing attached garage and detached creamery buildings as shown on 
“existing site condition – proposed razed building” plan. Following the razing of the buildings, an 80-foot by 50-foot 
banquet hall addition would be constructed to the south.  
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Page 2 of 6 

If the variance request were to be approved, the existing principle structure with the addition would be considered a 
conforming principal structure, therefore the proposed addition being allowed greater than 500 square feet.  

 As a note, 2017 Wisconsin Act 67 was published November 28, 2017; specifically 59.69(10e)(b) which states, “An 
ordinance may not prohibit, limit based on cost, or require a variance for the repair, maintenance, renovation, 
rebuilding, or remodeling of a nonconforming structure or any part of a nonconforming structure.” The department 
has discussed with Corporation Counsel and has interpreted the legislation as referring to the three-dimensional 
footprint of a nonconforming structure.   

The application materials include a narrative(s), site map(s), Letter of Map Amendment removing the area from 
floodplain regulation based on 2017 WI Act 242, survey provided by Everyday Surveying and Engineering, and 
building elevation drawings.  

BACKGROUND 

ADJACENT ZONING & LAND USES: 

DIRECTION ZONING LAND USE 

North C-3/R-H Residential 
West R-H Residential 
South A-1 Agricultural 
East A-1 US Highway 53/Residential/Agricultural 

AUTHORITY 

Chapter 18.31 of the zoning code establishes the Board of Land Use Appeals and its authority.  Variances granted by 
the Board of Land Use Appeals are required to meet the standards as defined by the code.  The board must find that 
due to literal enforcement of the code an “unnecessary hardship” would result.  Unnecessary hardship is defined as 
an unusual or extreme decrease in the adaptability of the property to the uses permitted by the zoning district, 
caused by such facts as rough terrain or soil conditions uniquely applicable to the property and not generally other 
properties in the same zoning district.   

The statutory authority for the Board of Land Use Appeals is found in Wis. Stats. 59.694. 

APPLICABLE ZONING REGULATIONS 

Section 18.01.010 Purpose.  This section describes the purpose of the zoning code. Generally, the purpose of the 
zoning ordinance is as follows: to separate incompatible land uses from one another; to maintain public health and 
safety; to protect and conserve natural resources; to prevent overcrowding; to preserve property values; and to 
maintain the general welfare of the citizens. 

Section 18.13.001 Purpose. The C-2 General Business District is established to: provide an area for retail businesses of 
a community-wide range. 

Section 18.22.001 Purpose. The purpose of this chapter is to promote the public safety, welfare and convenience by 
easing congestion on the public highways through a system of standards and regulations for limiting access to public 
highways and establishing setbacks from highway right-of-way. 
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Section 18.22.020 B. Class B Highways. All federal or state highways not designated as Class A highways are 
designated as Class B highways. 
1. Setbacks. The setback for Class B highways shall be 150 feet from the centerline or 100 feet from the right-of-way
line, whichever is greater. 

VARIANCE STANDARDS 

Section 18.31.020 C. 6. Standards for Granting Variances.  The following are standards and principals to guide the 
board's decisions:  

a. The burden is upon the appellant to prove the need for a variance.

The petitioner must prove that the strict letter of the restrictions governing highway setbacks for the existing 
principal structure and proposed addition would unreasonably prevent them from using the property for the 
uses that are allowed in the zoning district or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome. 

b. Pecuniary hardship, loss of profit, self-imposed hardships, such as that caused by ignorance, deed restrictions,
proceeding without a permit, or illegal sales are not sufficient reasons for getting a variance. 

The applicant stated outlines the existence of the structures prior to the Town of Clear Creek adopting county 
zoning. The restrictive features onsite are the creek and the mapped floodplain.   

c. The plight of the applicant must be unique, such as a shallow or steep parcel of land or situation caused by other
than his or her own action. 

There is no indication of a unique situation on the property compared to other properties in the Town of 
Clear Creek or Eau Claire County. At the time of Town’s adopting county zoning in the early 80’s, there were 
many structures that did not meet setbacks, whether off of public roadways or other setbacks, that rendered 
them nonconforming.  

d. The hardship justifying a variance must apply to the appellant's parcel or structure and not generally to other
properties in the same district. 

Granting of this variance may lead to other similar variance requests in the future given the fact there are 
other parcels that front along class B Highways that have navigable waterways adjacent or within the 
property. The property does have limited area for development due to US Highway 53 on the east and the 
unamend creek to the west.    

e. Variances allowing uses not expressly listed, as permitted or conditional uses in a given zoning district shall not be
granted. 

This is not a use variance request.  The underlying C-2 district allows for a bar. 

f. The variance must not be detrimental to adjacent properties.
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It does not appear that granting the variance would be detrimental to adjacent properties. 

g. The variance must by standard be the minimum necessary to grant relief.

It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested. There was no mention of how the 
request is the minimum necessary to grant relief. 2017 WI Act 67 allows for replacement within the three-
dimensional footprint.  

h. The variance will not be in conflict with the spirit of this subtitle or other applicable ordinances,
nor contrary to state law or administrative order. 

It does not appear the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.13.001. It is questionable if 
the variance request conflicts with the purpose of section 18.22.001. The variance request will not be 
contrary to state law.  

i. The variance shall not permit any change in established flood elevations or profiles.

The request does not impact the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242 

j. Variances shall not be granted for actions, which require an amendment to Chapter 18.20, the Floodplain Overlay
District. 

This variance request does not require amendments to Chapter 18.20. 

k. Variances can only be granted for lots that are less than one-half acre and are contiguous to existing structures
constructed below the RFE. 

The property is not in the floodplain following 2017 WI Act 242. 

l. Variances shall only be granted upon a showing of good and sufficient cause, shall be the minimum relief necessary,
shall not cause increased risks to public safety or nuisances costs for rescue and relief efforts and shall not be contrary 
to the purpose of the ordinance.  

It is unknown if the minimum necessary to grant relief has been requested; 2017 WI Act 67 would allow the 
current structure to be replaced within the existing three-dimensional footprint and the county would not be 
able to require a variance. There does not appear to be increased risks to public safety or nuisance costs for 
rescue and relief efforts. The applicant has indicated within the proposal to remove some existing outdated 
buildings; removing them may provide some positive environmental impact, but that is unknown. It does not 
appear the variance request is contrary to the purpose of 18.13.001, but it’s questionable if the request is 
contrary to the purpose outlined in 18.22.001.  

RELEVANT CASE LAW 

In 2004, the Wisconsin Supreme Court decided two cases of relevance regarding area variances.  In the first case, 
STATE EX REL. ZIERVOGEL V. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-1618 (2004), the 
Supreme Court reaffirmed the definition of the statutory term “unnecessary hardship” set forth in the Snyder case as 
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follows:  “We have stated that unnecessary hardship is present when compliance with the strict letter of the 
restrictions governing area, setbacks, frontage, height, bulk or density would unreasonably prevent the owner for 
using the property for a permitted purpose or would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.”   

In the second case, STATE OF WISCONSIN VS. WAUSHARA COUNTY BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT, CASE NO. 02-2400 
(2004), the Supreme Court stated that the Board of Adjustment should focus on the purpose of the zoning law at 
issue in determining whether an unnecessary hardship exists for the property owner seeking the variance.   

In the second case in 2005, LAMAR CENTRAL OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF 
MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005), the Supreme Court held that a board of appeals may not 
simply grant or deny an application with conclusory statements that the application does or does not satisfy the 
statutory criteria, but shall express, on the record, its reasoning why an application does or does not meet the 
statutory criteria.   

STAFF REVIEW AND CONCLUSIONS: 

In evaluating this variance application, the Board must consider the twelve ordinance standards for granting a 
variance and relevant Wisconsin case law.  An approval or denial requires that the board state its reasoning why an 
application did or did not meet the statutory criteria.    

There are arguments in support and in opposition to the requested variance.  The board must carefully weigh each 
argument and fact against the appropriate variance standards, the purpose statement of the respective ordinance 
and relevant case law before making a decision to grant or deny the request.  
An unnecessary hardship exists when compliance would render conformity with such restrictions unnecessarily 
burdensome.  To determine if a hardship is present, an evaluation of the purpose statements for the zoning code and 
section 18.05 and 18.23 is required.      

A hardship is not present because compliance with the strict letter of the restrictions governing setbacks 
would not render conforming to such restriction unnecessarily burdensome. 

A consideration for granting a variance is to determine if unique physical property limitations exists. 

The hardship is not unique to this property.  Other properties adjacent to class B Highways may have similar 
circumstances and granting this variance may set a precedent for future variance requests. 2017 WI Act 67 
would allow the existing principle structure to be replaced within the three-dimensional footprint.   

Granting this variance will not result in harm to public interests.  

The variance would not likely cause an increased risk to public safety or result in harm to public interests, but 
granting of this variance may lead to other variances requests in similar circumstances.  

FINDINGS 

The board must create findings to support its decision to grant or deny the variance request per LAMAR CENTRAL 
OUTDOOR, INC. VS. BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS OF CITY OF MILWAUKEE, 2005 WI 117 (Wis. Sup. Ct. July 12, 2005). 
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If the Board denies the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its decision:  
• The literal enforcement would not create an unnecessary hardship that would prevent the applicant from

using the property as currently situated.
• No unique physical limitation exists on this property, such as a steep slope, that exist on the property. There

is an unnamed creek on the west side of the property and the structure was built before zoning was adopted
by the Town, but these limiting factors are on other properties.

• Pecuniary hardship or self-imposed hardship, such as that caused by ignorance, are not sufficient reasons for
granting a variance.

• The hardship justifying a variance is not specific to the appellant’s parcel or structure. Other properties in the
same district may be adjacent to a class B Highway.

• 2017 WI Act 67 allows the existing nonconforming structure to be remodeled, rebuilt, or replaced without a
variance required by the county.

If the Board approves the variance request, the Board may incorporate any or all of the following findings in its 
decision:   

• Granting of the variance request would allow for the addition, therefore the owner would remove the old
creamery buildings on the property.

• The town supports the request and would like the old buildings taken down.
• The request would not likely cause an increase rick to public safety or result in harm to public interests.

Conditions 

• The existing principal structure and addition be verified to be removed from floodplain determination with
Letter of Map Amendment following 2017 WI Act 242

• The variance request is specifically for the existing structure and addition; any other additions would require
a variance.

• Applicant shall obtain all necessary permits, including but not limited to; Land Use, Commercial Building
Permit Approval, Shoreland, Commercial Electrical. Erosion Control, Storm Water and Sanitary approvals.

EXHIBITS 

1. Staff report
2. Variance application
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MINUTES 
Eau Claire County 

• BOARD OF LAND USE APPEALS •

Date: Wednesday, September 04, 2019 
Time: 5:30 p.m. 

Location: Eau Claire County Courthouse, 721 Oxford Ave, Room 1277, Eau Claire, Wisconsin 54703 

Members Present: Gary Eslinger, Patrick Schaffer, Karen Meier-Tomesh, Judith Bechard, Darrin Schwab 
Members Absent: Randall Stutzman   
Staff Present: Rod Eslinger, Amanda Peters, Sam Simmons 

1. Call to Order and confirmation of meeting notice

Karen Meier-Tomesh called the meeting to order at 5:33pm and confirmed that the meeting was properly 
noticed. 

2. Public Comment (15 minute maximum)

None. 

3. Appointment of Clerk / Discussion – Action

Rod Eslinger introduced Sam Simmons as the new Administrative Specialist and that he will now be clerk of the 
Board. 

ACTION: Motion by Judy Bechard, seconded by Darrin Schwab, to appoint Sam Simmons as Clerk of the Board of 
Land Use Appeals. Motion carried, 5-0-0. 

4. Public Hearings

a. A variance request for one-half (0.5) foot separation distance variance to ground water and a 23-foot
variance from the minimum front yard setback for a class C Highway for the construction of a livestock
building over an existing manure pit.
(Town of Drammen) / Discussion – Action

Rod Eslinger, Director of Planning & Development, was sworn in by Karen Meier-Tomesh. Mr. Eslinger 
explained that there are two requests in this Variance. The first request is for a 0.5 foot separation 
distance variance to groundwater, the second is 23-foot variance from the minimum front yard setback. 
He provided a brief history of the manure storage facility and the original Variance that was approved in 
1999. It was noted that the 2019 Variance request will be changing the request approved in 1999. 
Eslinger showed images of the parcel map, slope locations, and facility locations and showed a site 
video. He mentioned that the Variance request is in compliance with zoning setbacks, and again 
mentioned that the Variance request is because there will be additional construction to the existing 
manure pit. 

There were no questions from the Board for Mr. Eslinger. 

Amanda Peters, Agronomist for the Eau Claire County Land Conservation Division, was sworn in by 
Karen Meier-Tomesh. Ms. Peters walked through the application process for manure storage and 
explained NRCS standards that are set by the state. The construction plans of the current manure pit at 
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the property is in compliance with NRCS standards. Peters did explain that the current manure pit is 
closer to the groundwater than when it was first installed. She explained that the southeast corner of 
the pit does not meet subsurface saturation requirements and that there is water at the bottom of the 
southeast corner. Otherwise, all wall footings are dry and in good condition. Peters explained that the 
0.5 Variance is being requested because separation requirement is now 2 ½ feet, instead of 2 feet when 
first approved in 1999. She then explained the manure storage ordinances. 

Ms. Peters recommends that the Variance request be approved. There are no public health impacts and 
she explained that the Dutter’s properly maintain the property. She recommends approval on the 
conditions of obtaining a permit and having an engineer certify the structural integrity of the facility and 
verifying no concrete cracking. 

Gary Eslinger asked Peters to confirm that she had no issues with the request. Peters answered in the 
affirmative. 

Karen Meier-Tomesh asked if the Variance is approved, would there be a new maintenance plan. Peters 
explained that there would be a new nutrition plan on an annual basis. 

There were no further questions for Ms. Peters from the Board. 

James Dutter was sworn in by Karen Meier-Tomesh. Mr. Dutter spoke in favor of the Variance request. 
He stated that the Variance would help them switch from dairy to beef production. Mr. Dutter gave a 
brief history of the property and how the new building would be constructed. 

Gary Eslinger asked Dutter if there would be more or less animals on the property after switching to 
beef production. He answered that there would be more animals, but less manure production. Eslinger 
also asked Dutter to describe the site limitations. Dutter described that the property is on a valley and 
how that limits construction. 

There were no further questions for Mr. Dutter from the Board. 

Dan McKinney was sworn in by Karen Meier-Tomesh. Mr. McKinney spoke in favor of the request. He 
explained that either way, there will be manure production at the property and what the Dutter’s want 
to do is best practice. 

Patrick Schaffer asked McKinney if construction processes for a manure pit are the same today as in 
1999. McKinney explained that overall it is the same, but this Variance construction will make the 
building stronger. 

There were no further questions for Mr. McKinney from the Board. 

Nobody else spoke in favor of the request. 

None spoke in opposition of the request. 

The Board entered deliberations at 6:10pm. 
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The Board exited deliberations at 6:39pm. 

ACTION: Motion by Gary Eslinger, seconded by Judith Bechard, to approve a 23-foot variance from the 
minimum front yard setback for a class C Highway for the construction of a livestock building over an 
existing manure pit. Approval will be with all conditions in the staff reports. Motion carried, 5-0-0. 

ACTION: Motion by Patrick Schaffer, seconded by Darrin Schwab, to approve a variance request for one-
half (0.5) foot separation distance variance to ground water. Approval will be met with conditions on 
page 13 of the staff report, obtaining a Land Use Permit, and staff findings. Motion carried, 5-0-0. 

5. Review/Approval of May 13, 2019 Meeting Minutes / Discussion – Action

Karen Meier-Tomesh noted a few typos, but otherwise saw no problems with the minutes. Rod Eslinger will 
correct the typos. 

ACTION: Motion by Judy Bechard, seconded by Darrin Schwab, to approve the May 13, 2019 minutes. Motion 
carried, 5-0-0. 

Mark Zuber, Clerk of the Town of Drammen, spoke and thanked the Board for approving the Variance request. 

6. Adjourn

ACTION: Motion by Patrick Schaffer, seconded by Gary Eslinger, to adjourn the meeting. Motion carried, 5-0-0. 

Meeting adjourned at 6:43pm. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Samuel Simmons 

Clerk, Board of Land Use Appeals 
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